
For requests for further information 
Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite 
Tel: 01270 686467 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 10th August, 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a 
pre-determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th July 2022 as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5. 21/5810M - Full planning application for the demolition of the existing dwelling 
and the erection of two detached dwellings and six apartments with associated 
landscape and access works: 64, Dickens Lane, Poynton SK12 1NT for Abode 
Property Development Ltd  (Pages 9 - 26) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 21/4669M - Approval of Reserved Matters (layout, landscaping, appearance and 

scale) following Outline Approval 17/5837M - Outline permission for residential 
development, with all matters reserved except for means of access off Alderley 
Road, together with associated infrastructure and open space: Land West Of, 
Alderley Road, Wilmslow for Ms Siobhan Sweeney, Story Homes Limited  
(Pages 27 - 64) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 21/6431M - Change of use from offices to C2 accommodation to create 8no. 1 

bedroom flats with associated amenities: Catherine House, Catherine Street, 
Macclesfield, SK11 6BB for Martin Ball, North West Capital  (Pages 65 - 78) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. 22/0566M - Residential redevelopment of former Winstanley House site and 

demolition of associated garages. Replacement building containing 28 no 100% 
affordable apartments, car parking and landscaping: Winstanley House, 
Northwich Road, Knutsford, Cheshire  WA16 0AF for Mr Dan Brocklehurst, 
Peaks and Plains Housing Trust  (Pages 79 - 100) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 



9. 21/5730M - Conversion of existing grass playing pitch to astroturf all weather 
surface with lighting and spectator stand and the conversion of existing 
overflow area to form associated formal parking: Wilmslow Phoenix Sports 
Club, Styal Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 4HP for Alan Murdoch, Wilmslow 
Phoenix Sports Club  (Pages 101 - 120) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair), T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, 
S Holland, D Jefferay, J Nicholas (Chair), I Macfarlane, N Mannion, K Parkinson, 
L Smetham and J Smith 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 13th July, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, D Jefferay, 
I Macfarlane, N Mannion, K Parkinson, L Smetham and J Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Neil Jones (Principal Development Officer) 
and Paul Wakefield (Planning Team Leader) 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 April 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

5 21/5812M-ERECTION OF 6 NO. NEW DWELLINGS, LAND OFF, HEYES 
LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE FOR DEANBANK INVESTMENTS LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor C Browne, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor M Dudley-
Jones, representing Alderley Edge Parish Council and David Brickwood, 
representing The Edge Association, objecting). 
 
RESOLVED 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



 
That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to the 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. Development in accordance with approved and amended plans 
3. Construction of access and parking made available for use prior to 

first occupation 
4. Details of boundary treatments to be submitted, approved and 

implemented 
5. Details of ground levels to be submitted, approved and 

implemented 
6. Foul and surface water drainage to be connected on separate 

systems 
7. Scheme of surface water drainage and management plan to be 

submitted, approved and implemented 
8. Sustainable drainage management and maintenance plan to be 

submitted, approved and implemented 
9. Details of materials to be submitted, approved and implemented 
10. Removal of permitted development rights for extensions and 

outbuildings 
11. Phase I contaminated land investigation to be submitted and 

approved 
12. Verification of remediated contaminated land to be submitted and 

approved 
13. Details of bin / refuse storage to be submitted, approved and 

implemented prior to first occupation 
14. Details of pile foundations to be submitted, approved and 

implemented 
15. Electric Vehicle Infrastructure to be provided prior to first occupation  
16. Scheme of construction management plan including dust control to 

be submitted, approved and implemented 
17. Accordance with Ecological Assessments 
18. Nesting bird mitigation measures to be submitted, approved and 

implemented 
19. Scheme of biodiversity enhancement to be submitted, approved 

and implemented 
20. Cycle storage provided prior to first occupation 
21. Details of energy efficiency measures to be submitted (AENP policy 

AE3(9)) 
 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority is 
delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or 
in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the 
resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the 
decision notice. 
 

Page 6



6 WITHDRAWN BY OFFICERS-21/2866M-REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING 
RURAL BUILDINGS WITH 5 ACCESSIBLE TOURIST UNITS, HIGHER 
KINDERFIELDS FARM, HOLLIN LANE, SUTTON FOR MR MIKE 
EARDLY  
 
This item was withdrawn by officers prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.35 am 
 

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 21/5810M 

 
   Location: 64, DICKENS LANE, POYNTON, SK12 1NT 

 
   Proposal: Full planning application for the demolition of the existing dwelling and the 

erection of two detached dwellings and six apartments with associated 
landscape and access works. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

 Abode Property Development Ltd. 

   Expiry Date: 
 

12-Aug-2022 

 

SUMMARY 
 
The application lies within Poynton, which is identified as a Key Service 
Centre where the principle of residential development on the site is 
acceptable. The site is sustainably located and is in easy walking distance of 
the town centre, public transport and services and facilities within Poynton. 
The development complies with Policies SE 2, SD 1 and SD 2 of the CELPS 
in this regard.   
 
Following a recent appeal decision for a similar proposal, the inspector’s 
comments have been reflected in a revised proposal to reduce the number 
of dwellings, address landscaping, design, tree and amenity matters.  
 
The development is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact on the 
highway network (including access and parking matters), ecology, trees, 
flooding and drainage.   
 
However, the proposals would have a harmful effect on the amenity of future 
and existing occupiers as a result of overlooking and a loss of privacy and do 
not comply with MBLP Saved Policy DC3 and DC38, CELPS policies SD2 
and SE1, policy HOU 6 of the PNP, advice within the Cheshire East design 
guide, and emerging SADPD policy HOU 10 which all seek to safeguard 
residential amenity.     
 
The proposals are also not considered to respond well to the character of the 
surrounding area and do not therefore comply with policies SE1, SD2 and 
SE4 of the CELPS, HOU 11 and HOU 15 of the PNP, or SADPD emerging 
policy HOU 8.   
 
As such the proposals do not comply with the development plan and the 
application is recommended for refusal. 
 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Refusal 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



 
REASON FOR R
[...]
ings that seeks to address 
previous reasons for refusal.  

However, as detailed in the report above the proposals would have a harmful effect on the 
amenity of future and existing occupiers as a result of overlooking and a loss of privacy and do 
not comply with MBLP Saved Policy DC3 and DC38, CELPS policies SD2 and SE1, policy HOU 
6 of the PNP, advice within the Cheshire East design guide, and emerging SADPD policy HOU 
10 which all seek to safeguard residential amenity.     

The proposals are not considered to respond well to the character of the surrounding area and 
do not therefore comply with policies SE1, SD2 and SE4 of the CELPS, HOU 11 and HOU 15 
of the PNP, or SADPD emerging policy HOU 8.   

There would be no significant impacts in terms of flood risk, drainage, highways, trees or 
ecology.  

The proposal is for housing which would bring economic and social benefits. However, as 
detailed above the proposals are not considered to respond well to the character of the area 
and would harm residential amenity. The other matters raised in support do not outweigh the 
harm identified. As such the proposals do not comply with the development plan and the 
application is recommended for refusal. 
 

Page 24



Recommendation: Refuse for the following reasons 
 

1. The proposed development would be visually dominant and form and 
incongruous relationship to neighbouring properties which would detract from 
the established character and appearance of the area.  Overall, the proposals do 
not therefore contribute positively to the character of the area. As such the 
proposals do not comply with policies SE1, SD2 and SE4 of the CELPS, HOU 11 
and HOU 15 of the PNP, or SADPD emerging policy HOU 8. 

 
2. The proposed development would have a harmful impact upon the amenity of 

existing and future occupants as a result of overlooking and a loss of privacy. It 
is therefore contrary to Macclesfield Borough local plan Saved Policies DC3 and 
DC38, policies SD2 
[...]
llowing conditions: 
 

1. In accordance with Outline 
2. Plans 
3. Submission/approval of facing and roofing materials 
4. Submission/approval of a Construction Management Plan 
5. Implementation of Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy 
6. Nesting birds 
7. Implementation of Tree Protection Plan and AIA 
8. Submission/approval of an agreed scheme of supervision for the approved 

arboricultural protection measures 
9. Obscure glazing - various 
10. Implementation of Noise Mitigation 
11. Submission/approval of a Landscape Management Plan 
12. Submission/approval of details re: storage and re-use of soil 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the substance of its 
decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair 

Page 61



(or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice 

 
 
 
 

Page 62



 

N 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 21/6431M 

 
   Location: Catherine House, CATHERINE STREET, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 6BB 

 
   Proposal: Change of use from offices to C2 accommodation to create 8no. 1 

bedroom flats with associated amenities. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Martin Ball, North West Capital 

   Expiry Date: 
 

17-Aug-2022 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The application site lies within Macclesfield, which is identified as a Principal 
Town, within the Town centre and mixed-use regeneration area where 
residential development is deemed acceptable. The development accords 
with Policies PG 2 and SE 2 of the CELPS. 
 
The site is within a highly sustainable location and is in easy walking distance 
of town centre amenities, services and facilities and public transport links 
including the train and bus stations within Macclesfield.  
 
The design is considered to be acceptable and would not result in harm to 
the character or appearance of the surrounding Conse
[...]
rmation.  

A representation has been made regarding the lack of EV charging points. Environmental 
health have requested a scheme for EV infrastructure is submitted, agreed and implemented, 
and an appropriate condition is recommended.   

A representation has been made regarding inadequate fire escapes for some of the properties. 
This is covered by separate legislation within building regulations. 

A representation has been received regarding potential damage to foundations from the 
proposed planting. Any damage to neighbouring property as a result of proposed works is a 
civil matter outside of the jurisdiction of planning. 

Page 75



A representation has been raised regarding the use being a HMO rather than assisted living. 
The application is made for 8no.  1bed apartments and is not a house in multiple occupation. 
As detailed above, residential development is deemed acceptable in principle on this site. 

CONCLUSIONS 
 
The site is located with Macclesfield in a very sustainable location. The application will provide 
living accommodation for vulnerable people with on site support. The building is currently a 
vacant office block. The loss of commercial office space in this case is considered to be 
acceptable, furthermore the proposed development will maintain an element of employment 
and bring a vacant site back into active use. 

No objections have been raised by consultees in relation to technical matters, and for the 
reasons mentioned the application is recommended for approval subject to conditions.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The application is recommended for approval subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Time Limit 
2. Development in accord with approved plans 

3.    Materials as per application 

4.   Landscaping details to be submitted, agreed and implemented. 

5. Obscure glazed windows to remain for lifetime of development 

6. Bin storage to be in place prior to occupation 

7.  EV infrastructure plan to be submitted 

8. Cycle store to be in place prior to occupation  

  

 
 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the substance 
of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical 
slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of 
the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

Page 76



 
1. A03FP             -  Commencement of development (3 years) 

2. A01AP             -  Development in accord with approved plans 

3. A06EX             -  Materials as application 

4. A01LS             -  Landscaping - details to be submiited, agreed and implemented 

5. A25GR             -  Obscure glazing as detailed on plans to remain for the lifetime of the 
development 

6. Bin storage to be in place prior to occupation 

7. Electric vehicle infrastructure plan to be submitted, agreed and implemented 

8. Cycle store to be in place prior to occupation 

Page 77



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

N 

P
age 78



 
   Application No: 22/0566M 

 
   Location: Winstanley House, NORTHWICH ROAD, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE, 

WA16 0AF 
 

   Proposal: Residential redevelopment of former Winstanley House site and 
demolition of associated garages. Replacement building containing 28 no 
100% affordable apartments, car parking and landscaping. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Dan Brocklehurst, Peaks and Plains Housing Trust 

   Expiry Date: 
 

26-Aug-2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
The application proposes the erection of an affordable housing apartment block in a 
predominantly residential area of Knutsford. Within such locations, development is deemed 
to be acceptable in principle, subject to its adherence with all relevant policies of the 
development plan. 
 
Of particular 
[...]
muted sum. 
 
Matters in relation to Landscape shall be reported to committee in the form of a written update. 
 
For the above reasons, the application is recommended for approval subject to satisfactory 
receipt of outstanding consultee responses, a S106 Agreement and conditions 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE subject to satisfactory receipt of outstanding consultee responses and a S106 
Agreement to secure the following: 
 

S106 Amount Trigger 

Affordable Housing  100% on-site provision N/a 

Page 98



Health – Commuted 

Sum 

£18,864 Prior to occupation 

 
And the following conditions: 
 

1. Time (3 years) 

2. Plans 

3. Submission/approval of facing and roofing materials 

4. Submission/approval of window and door details 

5. Implementation of supporting tree documents/plans 

6. Submission/approval of an engineer designed no-dig hard surface construction 

for hard surfacing within RPA’s 

7. Landscape – implementation 

8. Submission/approval of levels 

9. Obscure glazing – Far southern elevation, first-floor corridor and unit 19 

10. Implementation of Noise Mitigation 

11. Submission/approval of electric vehicle charging infrastructure 

12. Submission/approval of a Travel Plan 

13. Submission/approval of a Phase I contaminated land report 

14. Submission/approval of a contaminated land verification report 

15. Submission/approval of an imported soil verification report 

16. Works should stop should contamination be identified 

17. Nesting birds 

18. Implementation of ecological enhancement plan 

19. Submission/approval of boundary treatment plan (in consultation with residents 

beyond western boundary) 

20. Submission/approval of a detailed surface & foul water drainage strategy 

(drainage and trees) 

21. Submission/approval of a drainage management and maintenance plan 

22. Submission/approval of a dust and smoke management plan (construction and 

demolition) 

23. No open pools or ponds should be created 

24. All exterior lighting shall be capped at the horizon 

25. No solar panels 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the substance of 
its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the 
Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice 
 

Page 99



 

N 

P
age 100



 
   Application No: 21/5730M 

 
   Location: WILMSLOW PHOENIX SPORTS CLUB, STYAL ROAD, WILMSLOW, 

CHESHIRE, SK9 4HP 
 

   Proposal: Conversion of existing grass playing pitch to astroturf all weather surface 
with lighting and spectator stand and the conversion of existing overflow 
area to form associated formal parking 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Alan Murdoch, Wilmslow Phoenix Sports Club 

   Expiry Date: 
 

12-Aug-2022 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
The application site comprises Wilmslow Phoenix Sports Club which is designated as an 
existing open space within the Green Belt.  
 
It is considered that the proposals for a replacement of a grass playing pitch with an Astro-turf, 
all weather surface pitch with associated fencing, lighting and formalising and extension of the 
overflow parking area, are in compliance with the aims of enhancing and protecting an existing 
outdoor sports venue with established on site associated infrastructure, within an existing open 
space.  However the proposal does not preserve the openness of the Green Belt, and is 
therefore inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  
 
Following revisions to the proposals during the course of the application and subject to the use 
of planning conditions to secure further details it is considered there are no significant adverse 
impacts in regard to design, heritage assets, highways, accessibility, public right of ways 
(PROWs), Network Rail infrastructure, Manchester Airport, ecology, trees, residential amenity, 
air quality, flood risk or contaminated land/pollution control.   
 

[...]

4. A02LS             -  Submission of landscaping scheme 

5. A04LS             -  Landscaping (implementation) 

6. NPPF              -  NPPF informative 

7. tree protection 

8. tree works 

9. external lighting 

10. external lighting caps 

11. Construction management plan 

12. Parking 

13. hours of operation 

14. noise dampening pads 

15. drainage scheme 

16. drainage implementation scheme 

17. drainage verification 

18. SE PHASING 

19. SE CONSTRUCTION MAN 

20. SE PITCH MANAGEMENT AND MAINTENANCE 

21. site specific dust management plan 

22. electric vehicle charging points 

23. external lighting 

24. crane permit 

25. construction hours 

26. previously undiscovered contamination 

27. infiltration testing 

28. ordinary watercourses 

29. cec byelaw 

30. extent of approved development 

31. radio frequency 

Page 118



32. secure cycle parking 

33. pedestrian refuge signage 

  

Page 119



 

N 

P
age 120


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 21/5810M - Full planning application for the demolition of the existing dwelling and the erection of two detached dwellings and six apartments with associated landscape and access works: 64, Dickens Lane, Poynton SK12 1NT for Abode Property Development Ltd
	6 21/4669M - Approval of Reserved Matters (layout, landscaping, appearance and scale) following Outline Approval 17/5837M - Outline permission for residential development, with all matters reserved except for means of access off Alderley Road, together with associated infrastructure and open space: Land West Of, Alderley Road, Wilmslow for Ms Siobhan Sweeney, Story Homes Limited
	7 21/6431M - Change of use from offices to C2 accommodation to create 8no. 1 bedroom flats with associated amenities: Catherine House, Catherine Street, Macclesfield, SK11 6BB for Martin Ball, North West Capital
	8 22/0566M - Residential redevelopment of former Winstanley House site and demolition of associated garages. Replacement building containing 28 no 100% affordable apartments, car parking and landscaping: Winstanley House, Northwich Road, Knutsford, Cheshire  WA16 0AF for Mr Dan Brocklehurst, Peaks and Plains Housing Trust
	9 21/5730M - Conversion of existing grass playing pitch to astroturf all weather surface with lighting and spectator stand and the conversion of existing overflow area to form associated formal parking: Wilmslow Phoenix Sports Club, Styal Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 4HP for Alan Murdoch, Wilmslow Phoenix Sports Club



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 10th August, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, D Jefferay, 
I Macfarlane, L Smetham, J Smith and S Edgar 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Nicky Folan – Planning Solicitor 
Paul Wakefield – Planning Team Leader 
Neil Jones – Principal Development Officer 
Faye Plant – Senior Planning Officer 
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor K Parkinson. Councillor S Edgar 
attended as a substitute. 

 
8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  

 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 21/6431M, Councillor 
Braithwaite declared that she had pre-determined the application and would be 
exercising her right to speak as the Ward Councillor under the Public Speaking 
Protocol and would then leave the room for the remainder of the item. 

In the interest of openness in respect of application, 21/5730M, Councillor J 
Smith declared that she knew the applicant but had not discussed or pre-
determined the application. 

It was noted that all Members had received correspondence in respect of 
application 21/5810M. 

In the interest of openness, Councillor S Edgar declared that he was the Vice 
Chair of the Public Rights of Way Committee and that he had not discussed any 
of the applications or made any comments on them. 

In the interest of openness, Councillor Dean declared during the consideration of 
21/5810M that he knew the agent for the application, Ms Gregory, as she had 
dealt with the Knutsford neighbourhood plan. 

 

 

 



9 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th July 2022 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
10 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
11 21/5810M - FULL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE DEMOLITION 

OF THE EXISTING DWELLING AND THE ERECTION OF TWO 
DETACHED DWELLINGS AND SIX APARTMENTS WITH ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPE AND ACCESS WORKS: 64, DICKENS LANE, POYNTON 
SK12 1NT FOR ABODE PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor M Sewart, Ward Councillor and on behalf of Poynton Town Council, 
and Jo Gregory, the agent on behalf of the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application).  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
The proposed development would be visually dominant and form and 
incongruous relationship to neighbouring properties which would detract from the 
established character and appearance of the area.  Overall, the proposals do not 
therefore contribute positively to the character of the area. As such the proposals 
do not comply with policies SE1, SD2 and SE4 of the CELPS, HOU 11 and HOU 
15 of the PNP, or SADPD emerging policy HOU 8. 
 
The proposed development would have a harmful impact upon the amenity of 
existing and future occupants as a result of overlooking and a loss of privacy. It is 
therefore contrary to Macclesfield Borough local plan Saved Policies DC3 and 
DC38, policies SD2 and SE1 of the Cheshire East Local Plan, policy HOU 6 of 
the Poynton Neighbourhood Plan, advice within the Cheshire East design guide, 
and emerging SADPD policy HOU 10 which all seek to safeguard residential 
amenity. 
 

 
12 WITHDRAWN BY OFFICERS - 21/4669M - APPROVAL OF RESERVED 

MATTERS (LAYOUT, LANDSCAPING, APPEARANCE AND SCALE) 
FOLLOWING OUTLINE APPROVAL 17/5837M - OUTLINE 
PERMISSION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT, WITH ALL 
MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR MEANS OF ACCESS OFF 
ALDERLEY ROAD, TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPEN SPACE: LAND WEST OF, ALDERLEY 
ROAD, WILMSLOW FOR MS SIOBHAN SWEENEY, STORY HOMES 
LIMITED  
 
This item was WITHDRAWN by officers prior to the meeting. 



 
13 21/6431M - CHANGE OF USE FROM OFFICES TO C2 

ACCOMMODATION TO CREATE 8NO. 1 BEDROOM FLATS WITH 
ASSOCIATED AMENITIES: CATHERINE HOUSE, CATHERINE 
STREET, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 6BB FOR MARTIN BALL, NORTH 
WEST CAPITAL  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor L Braithwaite, the Ward Councillor, Esme Downes and Lynne Jones, 
Objectors and Harriet Powell-Hall, Agent on behalf of the Applicant attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application).  
 
Following speaking as the Ward Member, in accordance with the public speaking 
protocol, as stated in the Declaration of Interest/Pre Determination, Councillor 
Braithwaite left the meeting and returned following consideration of the 
application. 
   
RESOLVED:  
   
That for the reasons set out in the report and update report, the application be 
APPROVED, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Time Limit 
2. Development in accord with approved plans 
3.    Materials as per application 
4.   Landscaping details to be submitted, agreed and implemented. 
5. Obscure glazed windows to remain for lifetime of development 
6. Bin storage to be in place prior to occupation 
7.  EV infrastructure plan to be submitted 
8. Cycle store to be in place prior to occupation 
  
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern 
Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the 
resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following item, the meeting adjourned for a short 
break). 

 
14 22/0566M - RESIDENTIAL REDEVELOPMENT OF FORMER 

WINSTANLEY HOUSE SITE AND DEMOLITION OF ASSOCIATED 
GARAGES. REPLACEMENT BUILDING CONTAINING 28 NO 100% 
AFFORDABLE APARTMENTS, CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING: 
WINSTANLEY HOUSE, NORTHWICH ROAD, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE  
WA16 0AF FOR MR DAN BROCKLEHURST, PEAKS AND PLAINS 
HOUSING TRUST  
 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 



 
(Paul Jeffrey the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application).  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and update report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the S106 Agreement to secure the following: 
 
 

S106 Amount Trigger 

Affordable Housing  100% on-site provision N/a 

Health – Commuted Sum £18,864 Prior to occupation 

 
and the following conditions: 
 

1. Time (3 years) 
2. Plans 
3. Submission/approval of facing and roofing materials 
4. Submission/approval of window and door details 
5. Implementation of supporting tree documents/plans 
6. Submission/approval of an engineer designed no-dig hard 

surface construction for hard surfacing within RPA’s 
7. Submission/approval of updated Landscaping Plan 
8. Landscape – implementation 
9. Submission/approval of updated boundary treatment plan to 

include wall along western boundary (in consultation with 
residents beyond western boundary) 

10. Submission/approval of levels 
11. Obscure glazing – Far southern elevation, first-floor corridor and 

unit 19 
12. Implementation of Noise Mitigation 
13. Submission/approval of electric vehicle charging infrastructure 
14. Submission/approval of a Travel Plan 
15. Submission/approval of a Phase I contaminated land report 
16. Submission/approval of a contaminated land verification report 
17. Submission/approval of an imported soil verification report 
18. Works should stop should contamination be identified 
19. Nesting birds 
20. Implementation of ecological enhancement plan 
21. Submission/approval of a detailed surface & foul water drainage 

strategy (drainage and trees) 
22. Submission/approval of a drainage management and 

maintenance plan 
23. Submission/approval of a dust and smoke management plan 

(construction and demolition) 
24. No open pools or ponds should be created 
25. All exterior lighting shall be capped at the horizontal 
26. No solar panels without approval 



 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning 
(Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the 
decision notice 
 
 
 
 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following item, the meeting adjourned for a lunch 
break). 

 
15 21/5730M - CONVERSION OF EXISTING GRASS PLAYING PITCH TO 

ASTROTURF ALL WEATHER SURFACE WITH LIGHTING AND 
SPECTATOR STAND AND THE CONVERSION OF EXISTING 
OVERFLOW AREA TO FORM ASSOCIATED FORMAL PARKING: 
WILMSLOW PHOENIX SPORTS CLUB, STYAL ROAD, WILMSLOW, 
CHESHIRE SK9 4HP FOR ALAN MURDOCH, WILMSLOW PHOENIX 
SPORTS CLUB  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor D Stockton, the Ward Councillor, Councillor C Novak, on behalf of 
Styal Parish Council and Alan Murdoch, the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application).  
 
(During consideration of the application, the meeting was adjourned in order for 
Officers to seek clarification on some issues relating to the housing, noise 
dampening pads and the environmental condition). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED subject 
to the following conditions: 
 

1. A03FP - Commencement of development (3 years)  

2. A01AP - Development in accord with approved plans  

3. A06EX - Materials as application  

4. A02LS - Submission of landscaping scheme  

5. A04LS - Landscaping (implementation)  

6. Tree protection details to be implemented  

7. Tree works in accordance with submitted arboricultural details  

8. External lighting to be implemented as approved  

9.External lighting capped at the horizontal  



10.Construction (and ongoing) management plan to be submitted (Manchester 

Airport – birds and pooling water) 

11.Parking to be provided prior to first use of development 

12.Hours of operation (Monday to Friday 0800 hrs to 2200 hrs; Saturday 0800 

hrs to 2000 hrs; Sunday and B/H 0800 hrs to 2000 hrs) 

13.Noise dampening pads to sides of pitch and goals to be submitted and 

implemented 

14.Drainage scheme to be submitted, approved and implemented 

15. Drainage scheme verification report to be submitted  

16.Phasing of works details to be submitted (consultation with Sport England) 

17. Construction Management Plan to be submitted to ensure protection of sports 

pitches 

18. Pitch management and maintenance details to be submitted  

19. Electric vehicle charging points to be provided 

20.secure cycle parking details to be submitted 

21.Pedestrian refuges to be provided and details of signage to be submitted 

22. No floodlighting after 9pm 
 
 
 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice. 

 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.15 pm 
 

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


